thousand euros (€ thousand). The tables and figures included
may therefore contain rounding differences.

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income has
been prepared using the total cost (nature of expense)
method and a one-statement approach.

3.  Changes in accounting policies

FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS OR
AMENDMENTS
The following financial reporting standards had to be applied
for the first time in the 2018 financial year with effects on
XING’s reporting:

 ➡ Introduction of IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with
Customers

 ➡ Introduction of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

XING SE
Annual Report 2018

Consolidated financial  statement
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

91

In addition, the requirements of IFRS 16 – Leases were imple-
mented voluntarily in the current financial year.

IFRS 15 AND IFRS 16
XING applies the fully retrospective method in accordance
with IAS 8 for the introduction of both IFRS 15 and IFRS 16.
The following table analyses the effect on equity of the tran-
sition as of January 1, 2017 recognized through other compre-
hensive income:

Statement of financial position

In € thousand
12/31/2016
as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16

01/01/2017
restated

Lease assets 0 0 7,712 7,712

Deferred tax assets 1,477 777 91 2,345

Other non-current assets 60,018 0 0 60,018

N O N - C U R R E N T A S S E T S 61,495 777 7,803 70,075

Contract assets 0 1,470 0 1,470

Other assets 2,672 0 0 2,672

Other current assets 106,279 0 0 106,279

C U R R E N T A S S E T S 108,951 1,470 0 110,421

Net retained profits 39,182 – 941 – 192 38,049

Other equity 30,680 0 0 30,680

EQ U I T Y 69,862 – 941 – 192 68,729

Deferred tax liabilities 10,766 325 0 11,091

Contract liabilities 2,152 31 0 2,183

Lease liabilities 0 0 4,808 4,808

Other non-current liabilities 6,317 0 0 6,317

N O N - C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 19,235 356 4,808 24,399

Lease liabilities 0 0 3,411 3,411

Contract liabilities 54,922 2,832 0 57,754

Other liabilities 19,202 0 – 224 18,978

Other current liabilities 7,225 0 0 7,225

C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 81,349 2,832 3,187 87,368

TO TA L A S S E T S 170,446 2,247 7,803 180,496

XING SE
Annual Report 2018

Consolidated financial  statement
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

92

The following tables show the effects on the consolidated
financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and January 1,
2018 (footnotes are explained below the tables):

Statement of financial position

In € thousand
12/31/2017
as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16

01/01/2018
restated

Lease assets 0 0 11,501 11,501

Deferred tax assets 3,081 1,026 108 4,215

Other non-current assets 154,310 0 0 154,310

N O N - C U R R E N T A S S E T S 157,391 1,026 11,609 170,026

Contract assets 0 2,216 0 2,216

Other assets 5,301 0 – 146 5,155

Other current assets 64,882 0 0 64,882

C U R R E N T A S S E T S 70,183 2,216 – 146 72,253

Net retained profits 48,404 – 1,258 – 139 47,007

Other equity 30,580 0 0 30,580

EQ U I T Y 78,984 – 1,258 – 139 77,587

Deferred tax liabilities 19,664 432 32 20,128

Contract liabilities 2,213 47 0 2,260

Lease liabilities 0 0 9,111 9,111

Other non-current liabilities 18,493 0 0 18,493

N O N - C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 40,370 479 9,143 49,992

Lease liabilities 0 0 2,596 2,596

Contract liabilities 69,873 4,021 0 73,894

Other liabilities 25,598 0 – 137 25,461

Other current liabilities 12,749 0 0 12,749

C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 108,220 4,021 2,459 114,700

TO TA L A S S E T S 227,574 3,242 11,463 242,279

XING SE
Annual Report 2018

Consolidated financial  statement
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

93

Statement of comprehensive income

In € thousand
2017

as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16
2017

restated

Service revenues 184,865 713 0 185,578

Personnel expenses – 68,392 366 0 – 68,026

Marketing expenses – 22,227 – 1,538 0 – 23,765

Other operating expenses – 38,706 0 3,328 – 35,378

Other income/expenses 2,892 0 0 2,892

E B I T DA 58,432 – 459 3,328 61,301

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 17,625 0 – 3,142 – 20,767

E B I T 40,807 – 459 186 40,534

Finance costs – 928 0 – 119 – 1,047

Other financial result – 917 0 0 – 917

E B T 38,962 – 459 67 38,570

Income taxes – 13,047 148 – 20 – 12,919

CO N S O L I DAT E D N E T P R O F I T 25,915 – 311 47 25,651

Earnings per share (basic/diluted) 4.61 € – 0.06 € 0.01 € 4.56 €

Other comprehensive income – 100 0 0 – 100

CO N S O L I DAT E D TO TA L CO M P R E H E N S I V E I N CO M E 25,815 – 311 47 25,551

XING SE
Annual Report 2018

Consolidated financial  statement
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

94

Statement of cash flows

In € thousand
2017

as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16
2017

restated

Earnings before taxes 38,962 – 459 67 38,570

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses on other fixed assets 8,945 0 3,142 12,087

Finance costs 928 0 119 1,047

Change in assets – 11,453 – 670 146 – 11,977

Change in equity and liabilities 10,931 1,174 89 12,194

Other items 10,390 0 0 10,390

C A S H F LO W F R O M O P E R AT I N G AC T I V I T I E S 58,703 45 3,563 62,311

C A S H F LO W F R O M I N V E S T I N G AC T I V I T I E S – 92,861 0 0 – 92,861

Interest paid – 71 0 – 119 – 190

Payments for leases 0 0 – 3,489 – 3,489

Other items – 16,693 0 0 – 16,693

C A S H F LO W S F R O M F I N A N C I N G AC T I V I T I E S – 16,764 0 – 3,608 – 20,372

The quantitative changes with regard to IFRS 15, including the
clarifications issued in the meantime, shown in the statement
of financial position, statement of comprehensive income
and statement of cash flows, are based on the following
situations:

 ➡ 1. Setup services for fixed-term products
The Group recognizes revenue from setup services gener-
ated in the B2B segments over the initial minimum term
of the subsequent fixed-term products. The support pro-
vided to the customer during setup has until now been